

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,	)	
Appellant,	)	BRIEF OF ELECTRONIC
	)	FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
v.	)	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
	)	UNION, AND ACLU OF THE
Sergeant (E-5)	)	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
EDWARD J. MITCHELL, II,	)	AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
United States Army,	)	OF APPELLEE
Appellee.	)	
	)	Crim. App. Dkt. No 20150776
	)	USCA Dkt. No. 17-0153/AR
	)	

**TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

The Electronic Frontier Foundation, the American Civil Liberties Union, and the ACLU of the District of Columbia, pursuant to Rules 26(a)(3) of this Court, respectfully submit this brief as Amicus Curiae in support of Appellee Edward J. Mitchell, II.

Jamie Williams\*  
Mark Rumold  
ELECTRONIC  
FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, CA 94109  
(415) 436-9333  
jamie@eff.org

\* Motion for Appearance  
*pro hac vice* pending

Brett Max Kaufman\*  
Patrick Toomey  
AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION  
125 Broad Street—18<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
bkaufman@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Arthur B. Spitzer  
(CAAF Bar No. 23420)  
Scott Michelman  
ACLU OF THE  
DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA  
4301 Connecticut Ave.,  
NW, Suite 434  
Washington, DC 20008  
Tel: (202) 457-0800  
aspitzer@acludc.org

## INDEX OF BRIEF

INDEX OF BRIEF .....	ii
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
BACKGROUND .....	4
I. By Entering His Passcode, SGT Mitchell Unlocked <i>And</i> Decrypted His Phone.....	4
II. Encryption Is Distinct From Merely Locking Up Data; It Transforms Data So That it Exists In an Unintelligible Format Until Decrypted. ....	5
III. Encryption Is a Common and Critical Tool For Privacy and Security.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Passcode-Based Decryption Is Inherently Testimonial—Not a Mere Physical Act—and Therefore Absolutely Privileged By the Fifth Amendment. ....	12
A. Compelled Entry of a Passcode Is a Testimonial Communication Privileged By the Fifth Amendment.....	12
B. The Unique Features of Encryption Make Compelled Decryption Inherently Testimonial.....	15
C. Prohibiting Compelled Decryption Furthers the Values Animating the Fifth Amendment’s Privilege Against Self- Incrimination.....	16
II. The “Foregone Conclusion” Exception Does Not Apply Here. ....	18
A. The Fifth Amendment Protects Testimonial Acts of Production That Are Explicitly or Implicitly Communicative and Not Foregone Conclusions. ....	19

B. As the Eleventh Circuit and Other Federal Courts Have  
Correctly Determined, Decryption Is a Presumptively Testimonial  
Act of Production Because it Reveals the Existence, Location,  
and Authenticity of Encrypted Files. .... 21

C. The Foregone Conclusion Test Was Not Satisfied Here. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barrett v. Acevedo</i> , 169 F.3d 1155 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	18
<i>Butcher v. Bailey</i> , 753 F.2d 465 (6th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfgatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014) .....	24
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892) .....	16
<i>Curcio v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 118 (1957) .....	12
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.D. 477 (1981) .....	11
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967) .....	13
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 479 (1951) .....	19
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910) .....	13
<i>ICC v. Gould</i> , 629 F.2d 847 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>cert denied</i> 449 U.S. 1077 (1981) .....	17

<i>In re Boucher</i> , No 06-91, 2009 WL 424718 (D. Vt. Feb. 19, 2009).....	23, 25
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 632 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 1 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 383 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Steinberg</i> , 837 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2009).....	11
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....	16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	18
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	13, 16
<i>SEC v. Huang</i> , No. 15-269, 2015 WL 5611644 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2015).....	20, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Fricosu</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Colo. 2012).....	23, 25

<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kirschner</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Ponds</i> , 454 F.3d 313 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	19

**Statutes**

12 C.F.R. § 364.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 6801(b).....	9
201 Mass. Code. of Regs. 17.00 .....	10
32 C.F.R. § 310.....	9
45 C.F.R. § 164.312(a) .....	9
Cal. Civil Code § 1798.29(a).....	10
Mass. Gen. Law ch. 93H § 2 .....	10

**Other Authorities**

Apple, Inc., iOS Security (Sept. 2014) .....	5
Apple, Inc., Press Release, “Apple Announces iPhone 6 & iPhone 6 Plus— The Biggest Advancements in iPhone History” (Sept. 9, 2014) .....	4
Apple, Inc., What is OS X – Security .....	9
Bruce Schneier, Kathleen Seidel & Saranya Vijayakumar, <i>A Worldwide Survey of Encryption Products</i> , Version 1.0 (Feb. 11, 2016) .....	10
Cyrus Farivar, “Apple expands data encryption under iOS 8, making handover to cops moot,” <i>Ars Technica</i> (Sept. 17, 2014) .....	10
David G. Ries & John W. Simek, <i>Encryption Made Simple For Lawyers</i> , 29 GPSolo 6 (Dec. 2012) .....	7, 8

David L. Gripman, <i>Electronic Document Certification: A Primer on the Technology Behind Digital Signatures</i> , 17 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 769 (1999).....	6
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Start With Security: A Guide for Business</i> (Jun. 2015).....	9
Jeffrey Kiok, <i>Missing the Metaphor: Compulsory Decryption and the Fifth Amendment</i> , 24 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. (2015) .....	7
National Institute of Standards and Technology, NIST Special Publication 800-111, <i>Guide to Storage Encryption Technologies for End User Devices</i> (Nov. 2007).....	9
Paul Mah, “Five essential security measures to protect your business—no matter its size,” <i>PCWorld</i> (Jun. 20, 2013).....	9
Ponemon Institute, <i>Global Encryption and Key Management Trends</i> (2016) .....	10
Tricia E. Black, <i>Taking Account of the World As It Will Be: The Shifting Course of U.S. Encryption Policy</i> , 53 Fed. Comm. L.J. 289 (2001) .....	6

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Constitution, amendment IV.....	22
U.S. Constitution, amendment V .....	<i>passim</i>
